FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

143Steamhouse India Limited

	 Interest risk

	 The Company has exposure to interest rate risk, arising principally on changes in Marginal Cost of Funds based
Lending Rate (MCLR). A fall in the discount rate which is linked to the Government Security Rate will increase the
present value of the liability requiring higher provision. A fall in the discount rate generally increases the mark to
market value of the assets depending on the duration of asset.

 As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Fixed Rate Borrowings (#) 38.16 44.03
Variable Rate Borrowings 440.78 596.41

	 (#) This borrowing does not include the borrowing from related parties.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity:

	 The below mentioned sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to interest rates for floating rate borrowings.
For this it is assumed that the amount of the floating rate liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period
was outstanding for the whole year. If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower, other variables
being held constant, following is the impact on profit before tax:

Sensitivity Analysis Impact on Profit Before Tax
 As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023
Increase by 100 basis points (4.41) (5.96)
Decrease by 100 basis points 4.41 5.96

D.	 Commodity risk

	 The commodity exposure is mainly on account of Coal, a substantial part of which is a pass through cost and
hence the commodity price exposure is not likely to have a material financial impact on the Company.

	 The Company has exposure to USD / INR exchange rate arising principally on account of import of coal. The
Company does not follow a policy of hedging for such exposures and actual rupee costs of import of coal are
substantially passed on to the consumers, because of which such commodity price exposure is not likely to have a
material financial impact on the Company.